IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC AND UBS AG,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

August 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ge
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. INTENT IS IMPORTANT IN DISCRIMINATION CASES	6
A. Congress Uses Distinct Language When Requiring Plaintiffs To Prove Intent	7
B. There Are Good Policy Reasons For Requiring Intent For Some Causes Of Action	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	rage
II. SOX DIFFERS IN SIGNIFICANT WAYS FROM THE WPA	13
A. SOX's Text Does Not Resemble The WPA's Text	13
B. SOX's Legislative History Does Not Support Murray's Argument	17
C. Private Industry Employees Have Different Needs Than Federal Government Employees	20
CONCLUSION	24

Cases	Page(s)
Cases	
Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	8, 14
Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	9
Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab. Admin. Rev. Bd., 948 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2020)	18
Flores-Figueroa v. United States, 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	12
Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania, 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	7
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	9
Guam v. United States, 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	15
Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc., 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	17
Kamps v. Baylor Univ., 592 F. App'x 282 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 14
Marano v. Dep't of Justice, 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	13
Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez, 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	10

	age(s)
Robison Fruit Ranch, Inc. v. United States, 147 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 1998)8,	12, 14
Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	15
Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	9
Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	9
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll., 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	10
United States v. Morton, 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	15
Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	1
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)(B) § 1221(e)(2) § 2302(b)(8)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1324b	8
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a) § 1514A(b)(2)(C)	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	9. 14

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981	
§ 1985(3)	
§ 2000d	
§ 2000e-2(a)(2)	
§ 6102	
§ 12112(b)(3)(A)	10
49 U.S.C.	
§ 42121(b)(2)(B)	3
§ 42121(b)(2)(B)(i)	
§ 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)	•
§ 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	
§ 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	15, 16
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10301(b)	9
§ 10304(b)	
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub.	
L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	1
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment	
and Reform Act for the 21st	
Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181,	
114 Stat. 61 (2000)	10
§ 307 § 519(a)	
g 519(a)	10
Legislative Materials	
135 Cong. Rec. 5,033 (1989)	18
Memorandum of Disapproval on a Bill	
Concerning Whistleblower	
Protection, 2 Pub. Papers 1391	
(Oct. 26, 1988)	17

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988)	19
Other Authorities	
Cameron Abadi, Adam Tooze: Why the Economic Gap Between the U.S. and Europe Is Growing, Foreign Policy (June 23, 2023)	23
Charles F. Abernathy, Title VI and the Constitution: A Regulatory Model for Defining 'Discrimination,' 70 Geo. L.J. 1 (1981)	7
Dick Thornburgh et al., Free Enterprise, Left Behind after Sarbanes-Oxley, WLF CONVERSATIONS WITH (Mar. 14, 2008)	1
Donn C. Meindertsma & Ryan T. Scharnell, High Court Extends Federal Whistleblower Protection to Public Companies' Private Contractors, WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (May 9, 2014)	1
Judith Welch Wegner, The Antidiscrimination Model Reconsidered: Ensuring Equal Opportunity Without Respect to Handicap Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 69 Cornell L. Rev. 401 (1984)	7 14

(/	
	Page(s)
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-15-	
191, FEDERAL WORKFORCE:	
Improved Supervision and Better	
Use of Probationary Periods Are	
$Needed\ to\ Address\ Substandard$	
Employee Performance (Feb. 2015)	21
